
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Standards Committee 

Date: 23 May 2008 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: Carden, Drake, Kennedy, Lepper, 
Simson and Watkins 
 
Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson 
(Chairman), Ms M Carter and Mrs H  Scott 
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: 
Mr J C Janse van Vuuren and Mr G W Rhodes 
 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Senior Democratic  Services  Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout             

Councillor 
Watkins 

Councillor 
Carden 

Councillor 
Lepper 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Ms M Carter 
 

Councillor 
Steedman 

Councillor 
Fallon-Khan 

Councillor 
Drake 

Head of 
Department 

Dr M.B 
Wilkinson 

Lawyer 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Mrs H Scott 
 

Mr G W 
Rhodes 

Member 
Speaking 

Mr J C 
Janse van 
Vuuren 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

56. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

57. NEW ARRANGEMENTS, RELATIVE TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2008 FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS 
MADE AGAINST MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

1 - 68 

 (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: John Heys Tel: 29-1549  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

58. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 17th July 2008 Council meeting 
for information.  In accordance with Procedure Rule 20.3a, the Committee 
may determine that any item is to be included in the agenda for the 
Council meeting. 

 

 

Part Two Page 

59. TO CONSIDER WHETHER OR NOT THE ABOVE ITEM SHOULD 
REMAIN EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE 

 

 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Thursday, 15 May 2008 

 

 

 



Item no.  57    on agenda 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 
 
For general release 
 
Meeting:  Standards Committee 
 
Date:   23 May 2008 
 
Report of:  Director, Strategy and Governance 
 
Subject: Local Assessment of Complaints  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
1. Purpose of the report  
 
1.1 To agree new arrangements and procedures for the local assessment 

of ethical standards complaints against Members. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee  

(a) approves the proposed arrangements and procedures for dealing 
with ethical standards complaints against Members, as set out in 
Sections 1 to 6, attached as appendices to this report and  

(b) gives authority to the Director of Strategy and Governance (as 
Monitoring Officer):- 

(i) to make any necessary amendments to the arrangements 
and procedures and  
(ii) to make appointments of independent persons to the 
Standards Committee on a temporary basis for dealing with 
particular complaints, from independent person(s) who serve on 
other authorities’ Standards Committees. 

 
3. Information/background 
 
3.1 The Committee is already aware that the 
[...]
rangements and adopt appropriate 
procedures for the local assessment of complaints.  

 
3.8 This report proposes basic arrangements but it is envisaged that a 

further report will be needed in due course when there has been more 
time for the implications of the Regulations and Guidance to be 
understood. In particular, it will be necessary to make consequential 
amendments to the Council’s current procedures for investigating and 
determining complaints. 

 
3.9 The proposed procedures, based closely on the SBE guidance, have 

been split up under a number of different sections and each one is set 
out in a separate Appendix to this report, as follows: 
Section 1 - Introduction 
Section 2 – Publicity for complaints procedure 
Section 3 – Procedures for receiving & processing of complaints of 
Member misconduct 
Section 4 – Criteria for decisions by the Assessment Panel and the 
Assessment Review Panel 
Section 5 – Points in relation to Panel procedures for assessing / re-
assessing complaints 
Section 6 – Monitoring by Standards Board for England 

2



 
3.10 It is recommended that the Committee considers and approves the 

proposals in the Sections, with any amendments which appear to be 
appropriate and also gives power to the Director of Strategy and 
Governance (the Monitoring Officer) to make amendments, principally 
so that any minor inconsistencies and drafting errors, which may have 
gone unnoticed because of the limited time available to write this 
report, can be corrected. 

 
3.11 A further point has been added to the recommendations to make it 

clear that the Director of Strategy and Governance may also exercise 
the power to appoint anyone who is an independent person serving on 
the Standards Committee of another authority as an additional 
independent person. This power would be exercised to make 
temporary appointments to deal with particular complaints, for example 
if the independent persons on the Council's Standards committee were 
unavailable or conflicted out of a particular case.  

 
3.12 The above-mentioned recommendation stems from an unexpected 

inclusion in the recently made Regulations. As this report was being 
drafted, the SBE issued a second Guidance document called "the Role 
and Make-up of Standards Committees". This Guidance did not go into 
much detail about the new powers to appoint independent persons 
from other authorities' Standards Committees, but did indicate that they 
are aimed at facilitating temporary appointments. Examples given are 
where a permanent independent person is unwell or there is a conflict 
of interest. It also pointed out that these appointments do not need to 
be put to full Council for approval.  

 
3.13 As the powers are intended chiefly for emergency use, it would be 

appropriate to delegate them to the Director of Strategy and 
Governance rather than leave them only with the Standards 
Committee. 

 
3.14 There will be a report to a future meeting of Committee about the 

Guidance on "the Role and Make-up of Standards Committees".  
 
4.0 Consultation 
 
4.1 As the Government has published and brought the Orders & 

Regulations into force with minimal time for implementation, 
consultation has been limited to relevant officers. 

3



 
Appendix 1 

 

Meeting/Date Standards Committee – 23 May 2008  

Report of Director, Strategy & Governance 

Subject Local Assessment of Complaints 

Wards affected All 

  

Financial implications 
There are no immediate financial implications in relation to this report, but the 
changes to the ethical standards regime mentioned will result in additional work 
at the Council’s level. It is not clear whether all this work can be absorbed within 
existing financial resources. 
 
Finance Officer consulted:  
 

Legal implications 
The legal implications are dealt with in the report. 
 
Lawyer consulted: John Heys 8 May 2008 
 

  

Corporate/Citywide implications 
The changes to the ethical standards 
regime mentioned i
[...]
d) Regulations 
2008 and any other regulations applicable to these procedures. 
 
“SCO” means “Standards and Complaints Officer” and is deemed to include a 
reference to the Monitoring Officer, as all members of the Standards and 
Complaints team are authorised by the Monitoring Officer to act for him. 
 
“SBE” means the Standards Board for England. 
 
“subject member” means a member who is the subject of a complaint. 
 

5



 
Section 2 

 
Publicity for complaints procedure 

 
1. In accordance with the Regulations and the guidance from the SBE, 

the arrangements set out in this section indicate the address to which 
written allegations of breaches of the Code should be sent and the 
steps which the Council considers are reasonable to bring details of the 
address and the complaints procedure to members of the public.  

 
2. The address for these purpose will be:- The Standards Committee, c/o 

the Standards and Complaints Team, Brighton & Hove City Council, 
FREEPOST SEA2560, Brighton, BN1 1ZW.  
 

3. The Council will publish a notice (see item 5(b) below) detailing where 
Code complaints should be sent and the notice will also make it clear 
that the Council is responsible for dealing with any Code complaints 
relating to the Parish Council. 

 
4. The guidance suggests various ways that the Council should publicise 

the new arrangements so that members of the public know how to 
make a complaint and points out that the Council must also update this 
information and continue to publicise the complaints procedure 
regularly.  

 
5. The Standards and Complaints team have made the following publicity 

arrangements in accordance with the guidance:- 
(a) Details of how complaints about members should be made have 

been posted on the Council's website and it is also currently a 
featured item on the front page of the website.  

(b) Arrangements have been made for a notice to be included in the 
next issue of the Council’s paper (Citynews) to be circulated in 
June.  

(c) A message has been circulated to council staff about the new 
arrangements, via a posting on the Council’s intranet site (the 
Wave). 

(d) Written notification has been sent to the Citizens Advice Bureau 
with interim details of the new arrangements. 

(e) Publicity information has been sent to the Secretary of the 
Parish Council. 

 
6. Further publicity action to be carried out as soon as possible by the 

Standards and Complaints team will be:-  
(a) New leaflets and posters will be produced in the same design as 

existing information used to publicise the corporate and social 
care complaints procedures.  

(b) These will be circulated to the Parish Council and all council 
reception areas, libraries, Citizens Advice Bureaux and 
community groups.  

6



(c) Other periodic, general awareness initiatives will be carried out 
by S&C to satisfy the requirement for updating / regular publicity 
about the Code complaints process. 

7



 
Section 3 

 
Procedures for receiving & processing of complaints of member 

misconduct 
 
1.0 This section should be read in conjunction with sections 4 and 5 in 

particular. 
 
2.0 Procedures for dealing with complaints alleging a member may have 

breached the Code will be integrated into the Council’s existing 
complaints framework.  

 
3.0 Complaints about member conduct will be administered by officers of 

the Standards and Complaints Team who will provide administrative 
support to the Monitoring Officer and act as points of contact for the 
Standards Committee, Assessment Panel and the Assessment Review 
Panel. 

 
4.0 Complaints must be received in writing but where that would place an 

unreasonable barrier for a person wishing to make a complaint the 
SCO will arrange for a verbal complaint to be transcribed for approval 
by the complainant or their representative. 

 
5.0 Support will be provided for people who wish to make a complaint 

where English is not their first language.  
 
6.0 Complaints 
[...]
one who is an 
independent person serving on the Standards Committee of another authority 
to their own Standards Committees. The Monitoring Officer has been given 
authority by the Standards Committee to exercise this power in order to 
appoint additional independent persons to serve on the Council's Assessment 
Panel and Assessment Review Panel. The power will be exercised to make 
temporary appointments to deal with particular complaints, for example if the 
independent persons on the Council's Standards Committee were unavailable 
or conflicted out of a particular case. 
 
Access to meetings and decision making 
 
11. Initial assessment decisions, and any subsequent review of decisions to 
take no further action on a complaint must be conducted in closed meetings. 
These are not subject to the notice and publicity requirements under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
12. Such meetings may have to consider unfounded and potentially damaging 
complaints about members, which it would not be appropriate to make public. 
As such, Assessment and Assessment Review Panels are not subject to the 
following rules:- 
(a) rules regarding notices of meetings; 
(b) rules on the circulation of agendas and documents; 
(c) rules over public access to meetings; 
(d) rules on the validity of proceedings. 
 
13. Instead, the Panels will comply with Regulation 8 of the Regulations, 
which sets out what must be done after a Panel has considered a complaint. 
The Regulations require a written summary to be produced which must 
include:- 
(a) the main points considered 
(b) the conclusions on the complaint 
(c) the reasons for the conclusion 

23



 
14. The summary must be written having regard to the SBE's guidance and 
may give the name of the subject member unless doing so is not in the public 
interest or would prejudice any subsequent investigation. 
 
15. The written summary must be made available for the public to inspect at 
the Council's offices for six years and given to th
[...]
 bullying, revealing the identity of 
the complainant may be necessary for investigation of the complaint. In such 
cases the complainant may also be given the option of requesting a 
withdrawal of their complaint. 
 
20. When considering requests for confidentiality, the Panels will also 
consider whether it is possible to investigate the complaint without making the 
complainant’s identity known. 
 

24



21. If a Panel decides to refuse a request by a complainant for confidentiality, 
it may wish to offer the complainant the option to withdraw, rather than 
proceed with their identity being disclosed. In certain circumstances, the 
public interest in proceeding with an investigation may outweigh the 
complainant’s wish to have their identity withheld from the subject member. 
The Panel will decide where the balance lies in the particular circumstances of 
each complaint. 
 
General 
 
22. Other points about the Panel procedures are incorporated in the Section 
3.  
 

25



 
Section 6 

 
Monitoring by Standards Board for England 

 
1. The SBE has not as yet specified what information it will require from 

the Council in carrying its function as a regulator. 
 
2. The SCOs have, however, make a number of assumptions about the 

data and monitoring information likely to be required and also that 
which it is likely the Council will find useful for its own purposes to 
collect. 

 
3. It is therefore proposed that the Standards and Complaints Team will 

record details of: 

• Numbers of complaints received; 

• Decisions and outcomes, including requests for reviews; 

• Compliance with timescales; 

• Paragraphs of the Code that have accounted for complaints and 
frequency they arise; 

• Any emerging patterns of behaviour or themes arising from 
complaints received; 

• Sources of complaint, that is other members, members of the public 
etc; 

• Equalities monitoring data. 
 

4. This information will be included in regular ‘Complaints Update’ reports 
to the
[...]
 how they do this. They

must also take reasonable steps to ensure that

the public are kept aware of address details and

that any changes to them are published promptly.

In addition, standards committees must publish

details of the procedures they will follow.

A standards committee must take account of

relevant guidance issued by the Standards Board

when complying with these obligations.

Modification of duty to provide written

summaries to members subject to allegations

Under Section 57C(2) of the Local Government

Act 2000, a standards committee must take

reasonable steps to give a written summary of

the complaint to the member subject to the

allegation. The new regulations provide that this

duty does not arise if the standards committee

decides that giving a written summary would be

contrary to the public interest. Standards

committees also need not provide a written

summary if it would prejudice any person’s ability

to investigate the allegation.

The standards committee must take account of

any guidance issued by the Standards Board

when reaching a decision. It may also consider

any advice received from the monitoring officer or

any ethical standards officer concerned.

THE

BULLETIN38

3

31



Once the monitoring officer or ethical standards

officer has advised the standards committee that

it would no longer be against the public interest

or prejudicial to any investigation, a written

summary must be provided. In any event this

must be done before any consideration by the

standards committee or sub-committee of a

report or recommendation from a monitoring

officer or ethical standards officer about that

allegation.

Modification of Section 63 of the Local

Government Act 2000

Section 63 of the Local Government Act 2000

has been modified so that the confidentiality

requirements in that section are applied to

information gathered by the monitoring officer in

the course of an investigation. The monitoring

officer can disclose 
[...]
er must also consider any

relevant guidance issued by the Standards

Board, and must comply with any relevant

direction given by it.

The monitoring officer can make enquiries of

anyone and require them to provide information

or explanations that the monitoring officer thinks

necessary. In addition, they may require any of

the authorities concerned to provide advice and

assistance as reasonably needed, and, except for

parish and town councils, to meet the reasonable

costs of doing so.

If any of the authorities concerned is a parish

council, the monitoring officer may require its

responsible authority to meet any reasonable

costs it incurs. The monitoring officer may also

require any of the authorities concerned to allow

reasonable access to documents they possess,

THE

BULLETIN38

4

32



which the monitoring officer may find necessary

to conduct the investigation.

Following an investigation, a monitoring officer

must make one of the following findings:

� Finding of failure – there has been a failure to

comply with the Code of Conduct of the

authority concerned or, as the case may be,

of any other authority concerned. 

� Finding of no failure – there has not been a

failure to comply with the Code of Conduct of

the authority concerned or, as the case may

be, of any other authority concerned. 

The monitoring officer must prepare a written

report concerning the investigation and findings.

They must then send that report to the member

subject to the allegation and refer the report to

the standards committee. The report can also be

sent to any other authority that the member

belongs to, if they request it. The monitoring

officer must refer the report to the standards

committee in instances where an investigation

report is sent to the monitoring officer by an

ethical standards officer.

References back from the monitoring officer

In cases referred to a monitoring officer for

investigation after an initial assessment, the

monitorin
[...]
ast one local newspaper and, if the

committee deems it appropriate, on its website

and any other publication. If the member subject

to the allegation requests that the decision not be

published, then the standards committee must

not publish it anywhere. 

Hearings by a standards committee

A standards committee can conduct a hearing

using whatever procedures it considers

appropriate in the circumstances. But the meeting

must be conducted with regard to relevant

guidance issued by the Standards Board. 

The hearing must be held within three months of

the date of which the monitoring officer has

received a report referred by an ethical standards

officer or the date that the report is completed, if

it was prepared by the monitoring officer.

If it cannot be held within three months of the

above, it must be held as soon as possible

thereafter.

The hearing must not be held until at least 14

days after the date that the monitoring officer

sent the report to the member subject to the

allegation, unless the member concerned agrees

to the hearing being held earlier.

Any member who is the subject of a report being

considered by the standards committee must be

given the opportunity to present evidence and

make representations at the hearing orally.

Alternatively, they can make representations in

writing, personally or through a representative.

The representative can be a barrister, solicitor or,

with the consent of the standards committee,

anyone else.

A standards committee may arrange for

witnesses that it thinks appropriate to attend and

a member subject to an allegation may arrange

to call any number of witnesses. It may also

place a limit on the number of witnesses a

member calls if it believes that the number is

unreasonable.

If the member subject to the allegation fails to

attend a hearing, the standards committee may

make a decision in their absence. This is unless it

is satisfied that there is sufficient reason for the

member su
[...]
owledge and

information about local circumstances, and

cooperation in carrying out investigations

to ensure resources are used effectively. 

Authorities should also consider whether

they need to establish a data sharing

protocol with other relevant authorities.

The government and the Information

Commissioner’s Office have produced

guidance on such protocols. Visit

www.ico.gov.uk for further details on the

work of the Information Commissioner.

67



68


	Agenda
	57 New Arrangements, relative to Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 for dealing with Complaints made against Members of the Council
	Item 57 SBE Bulletin 38
	Item 57 SBE Assessment Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 23 MAY 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Carden, Drake, Fallon-Khan, Kitcat, Lepper and Watkins  
 

Independent Members: Dr M Wilkinson (Chairman),   
 
Rottingdean Parish Council Representatives: Mr J C Janse van Vuuren and Mr G W 
Rhodes 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

56. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
56a Declarations of Interest 

56.1 There were none.  

56b Exclusion of Press and Public 

56.2 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard 
to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and 
the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended). 

56.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  

57. NEW ARRANGEMENTS, RELATIVE TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2008 FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS MADE AGAINST 
MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 
57.1 The  Committee  considered  a  report  of  the  Director  of  Strategy  and  

Governance setting  out  and  requesting  Members’  agreement   to  the  new  
arrangements  and  procedures for  the  local  assessment  of  ethical standards  
complaints  against  Members (for  copy of  report  and supporting  annexes  see  
minute  book).   



 

2 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23 MAY 2008 

57.2 The  Principal Solicitor tabled an errata sheet setting  out  errors in  the  Guidance  
issued by  the  Standards  Board  relative  to  the  Local Assessment  of  Complaints.  
The  action  taken  to  remedy  them  was  also  set  out  (for  copy  see  minute 
book).  All  that appeared necessary for the  Appendix to  the  report relative to  errors  
in  the  Guidance,  was that in Section 4,  Paragraph 32,  the  “not” needed  to  be  
deleted in  the  third  sentence.It  was  explained  that the Standards  and  Complaints 
Team  had  posted  information  on  the  Council’s  website  detailing  the  new  
arrangements and  in  “City News”,  this also  included  information appertaining to  
any  complaints  made  relative  to Members  of  Rottingdean Parish Council.   

57.3 The  Principal  Solicitor  explained  that arrangements  to  appoint additional 
Independent Members  had been  held  in abeyance  pro-tem  as  there  was  new  
guidance  from  the  standards Board about  standards  Committees  which  ought  to  
be  considered  by  the  Committee  before  any  additional permanent independent  
persons were  appointed.. Also, in  its  final  form   the recent  regulations  had  
indicated  that in  the  event  that  Independent  Members  of  the  Committee  could  
not be involved or  were  precluded  from the  assessment  determination  process ; it  
would  be  possible  to call upon   Members  of  other Standards Committees e.g.  
Fire Authority.  In  answer to  questions  of Councillor Watkins  he  explained  that this  
would  only  be  used   when the  Committee  was  unable  to appoint  an Assessment  
or  Hearing  Panel from its  own  Members  and  that the  appropriate  contacts  would  
be put into place  with neighbouring  authorities  in order  for reciprocal  arrangements  
to  be put  into place.                 

57.4  The  Principal Solicitor  explained  that  a  further  report  would  be submitted  to  a  
future  meeting in  order  to consider  the  new  guidance on  standards  committees  
and this would review  matters  such  as the period for  which Independent  Members  
would  be  appointed  to  the  Committee.    

57.5 RESOLVED: -  

 (1) That the  Committee notes  the correction of  the  errors in  the  original 
Guidance 
 

 (2) That  Sections  1  to  6  which  form  the  appendix  to  the  report on  Local  
Asessment of  Complaints be amended accordingly  to  correct  any  errors which  
have  arisen  from using  the  initial  version of  the  Guidance  and that they  be  
approved  in  that form ;     

 (3) That authority be  given to the Director  of  Strategy  and  Governance (as  
Monitoring  Officer) :   

 (I) to  make the necessary  amendments  to  the  arrangements  and procedures ; and 

 (ii) To exercise  the power in  the  Regulations to  make appointments  to  the  
Council’s Standards Committee  and  Sub  Committees of independent person(s) who 
serve on other authorities’ Standards Committees. 

    



 

3 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23 MAY 2008 

 [Note:  These  was all  that appeared  necessary relative to  errors  in  the Guidance  
: 

(a) No  corrections are  needed  in  relation  to  notification of  the  Parish  Clerk,  as  
mandatory  rather  than  discretionary requirements  to  notify  were  included in  the  
proposed procedures;  and  

(b) However, Section 4, Paragraph 32 requires the “not” to be deleted in the third 
sentence.   

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

 


